OP \$280.00 5515099

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Remote Video Camera Corporation	04/01/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Libre Holdings, Inc.	
Street Address:	10 Kearney Road, Suite 300	
City:	Needham	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02494	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5515099
Patent Number:	5526037
Patent Number:	5528289
Patent Number:	5568183
Patent Number:	5583565
Patent Number:	5598209
Patent Number:	5589878

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (781)972-0601

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7819720603

Email: phil@yet2.com

Correspondent Name: Phillip Stern

Address Line 1: 10 Kearney Road, Suite 300

Address Line 4: Needham, MASSACHUSETTS 02494

NAME OF SUBMITTER: /Phillip B. Stern/ PATENT

501154258 REEL: 024263 FRAME: 0305

Total Attachments: 2 source=Remote Video Assignment to Libre#page1.tif source=Remote Video Assignment to Libre#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024263 FRAME: 0306

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, REMOTE VIDEO CAMERA CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 500 Newport Center Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92660 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest and assignee of the patents listed below;

AND WHEREAS, Libre Holdings, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, having a place of business at 10 Kearney Road, Suite 300, Needham, MA 02494 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the said patents, and all the inventions therein, and Assignor is willing to enter into such assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed, granted, relinquished, delivered and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey, grant, relinquish, deliver and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No(s). 5515099, 5526037, 5528289, 5568183, 5583565, 5598209, and 5589878; U.S. Application No. 08/139645 and PCT Application No. PCT/US94/10968, and all corresponding patent applications, foreign patents and foreign patent applications, and all continuations, continuations in part, divisions, patents issuing on the applications, extensions, renewals, reissues, and re-examinations thereof, if any; and including without limitation, all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement, including the right to collect and receive any damages, royalties, or settlements for such infringements, all rights to grant releases and licenses and sue for injunctive or other equitable relief, and any and all causes of action relating to any of the inventions or discoveries thereof.

Assignor hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE any and all facts known to it respecting said patents, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers and take any actions that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to any aforementioned patents and inventions, execute all divisional, continuation, reexamination, reissue and substitute applications, and make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

7

RECORDED: 04/21/2010

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 1st day of 2010.
2°10.
REMOTE VIDEO CAMERA CORPORATION (Assignor)
By FRIR. Ryaw Name
Title
STATE OF California) COUNTY OF Orange)
On April 01, 2010, before me C.M. Fordaw, Notary Public, personally appeared Poul R. Rugan who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature of Notary
C. M. JORDAN COMM. #1707498 Notary Public-California ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Exp. Dec 23, 2010

PATENT REEL: 024263 FRAME: 0308